
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 

Monday, October 19, 2020
8:00 PM

District Administration & Maintenance Center
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, Wisconsin 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, subject to space limitations, as 
well as guidelines and orders that are in place for indoor gatherings.  Members of the public who 
choose to access the meeting via live stream video may do so 
at: https://www.waunakee.k12.wi.us/district/Agendas.cfm

Public comments related to the agenda items are to be sent to Rebecca McDonough at district 
_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us by 5:00 p.m. the day of the Board meeting.  All comments will 
be reviewed by the Board members.  If you would like your comment to be read aloud at the meeting, 
please state this request clearly in your email.  Comments must include the commentator's name, 
address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and any group they are representing 
in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, you 
will be greeted outside the buildings and brought into the meeting individually to present; if you are 
attending the Board meeting in person, you will be asked to check in with District personnel when you 
arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

You will be required to abide by guidelines and/or orders required for indoor public locations in Dane 
County and Wisconsin.  If in-person attendance is unexpectedly high at a Board meeting, adhering to 
social distancing guidelines may not be possible in the limited space available in the District Office; 
when this does occur, the District will provide access to an alternative location where the meeting will 
be presented and accessed through live stream video.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. PUBLIC COMMENTS

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

V. 2020-21 BUDGET PROCESS

The purpose of this agenda item is to review a draft of the Final Version of the 2020-21 budget. Attached 
please find the draft budget as well as a draft of the property tax levy. As a reminder, we have highlighted in 
yellow all changes since the last draft of the budget. Also attached please find a Referendum Approved 
version of the draft budget. The Referendum Approved draft budget only includes the pages that would vary if 
the Referendum is approved. We have highlighted the changes in orange. 

The changes in this draft of the budget include:

Fund 10: 
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 The building budgets for grades K-8 have been updated according to the resource allocation model, based on the 
September student count

 Grant budgets
 Utility budget 
 Transportation (both Funds 10 and 27)
 Capital Projects budget (high school field house project)
 District Wide budgets (open enrollment, insurance costs, tuition payments, cash flow borrowing, etc.)
 Salaries & Benefits (to reflect all retirements, resignations, new hires, open positions, etc.)
 Technology (to move funds to the CARES grant)
 Business Office (to pay for COVID related expenses
 Wellness Clinic
 Summer School (lower budget due to lower participation)
 4K program (increased budget due to increased enrollment count from prior year)
 High School Budget (to add both revenues and expenses for AP/PSAT exams)
 Revenues have been adjusted based on the September 2020 student count, state certification aid, property taxes, state 

computer/personal property aid, medicaid, cash flow borrowing premium, workers compensation dividend, interest, 
grants, transportation aid, summer school fees student fees, insurance payments received, property sales, rentals, aid for 
mental health, medicaid, other district payments and miscellaneous payments)

 Fund 27:  Revenues have been adjusted based on grants, and prior year's activity. Expenses have been adjusted based 
on grants, transportation and salaries & benefits (to reflect all retirements, resignations, new hires, open positions, etc.)

 Fund 41: Expenses have been adjusted to reflect additional COVID related school reopening expenses
 Fund 72: Revenues and expenses have been adjusted to reflect prior year's activity for the scholarship fund

 Revenues and expenses have been adjusted to reflect prior year's activity for the post employment benefit trust fundFund 
73:Administration will review all of these changes with the Committee members at the meeting.

VI. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 

VII. ADJOURN

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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2020‐2021 Budget 
FINAL DRAFT 

 
The final draft of the budget is based on the 

2019-2021 State Budget. Any changes to 
school funding as a result of COVID19 are 

not reflected in this draft. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by Steve Summers, Executive Director of Operations 
October 26, 2020 
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Board of Education 
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Introduction 
 

A budget is a financial plan designed to achieve the educational objectives of the Waunakee 
Community School District. The budget needs to be accountable to meet these educational objectives 
within the financial constraints that exist. The budget needs to be understandable to the Board of 
Education, administration, staff, parents, and the district taxpayers.  The budget was developed with 
significant staff input regarding needs and priorities. The budget was developed based on principals of 
long-term fiscal planning.   
 

Timeline 
 

The budget process for the 2020-2021 fiscal year began in January 2020 with all budget requests/ 
reallocations/reductions due to the Executive Director of Operations by January 24th. A special board 
meeting was held on May 4th with the Board of Education and leadership team to review the 2020-21 
budget process. A draft of the budget planning process document was presented at a Budget 
Committee meeting in February. Building/department level budget planning took place between 
March/April. Administrative review of the budget took place in April. The first draft of the budget was 
presented to the Budget Committee and the Board of Education in May. The second draft of the 
budget was presented in June. The third draft of the budget was presented in July. A public hearing on 
the budget took place in July. The Budget Committee requested a fourth draft of the budget in August 
related to school reopening costs. The administration requested that the Board of Education approve 
the preliminary budget in August. The preliminary budget was presented at the Annual Meeting in 
October with community approval of the tax levy. The Board of Education will approve the final 
version of the budget and set the tax levy at a special meeting scheduled for October 26th. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

A school district’s budget is divided into many “funds”.  These “funds” are used to account for 
specific school district programs.  The different “funds” and their descriptions are presented below: 
 

 
FUND 

 
DESCRIPTION 

10 General 
21 Special Revenue Trust 
27 Special Education 
38 Non-Referendum Debt Service* 

39 Referendum Debt Service 
41 Capital Expansion Fund 
49 Capital Projects* 
50 Food Service  
72 Private Benefit Trust 
73 Employee Benefit Trust 
80 Community Service 
99 Other Cooperative Funds 

* Currently not being utilized 
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A state revenue cap formula is a significant factor in the development of the budget.  The revenue cap 
limits the amount of revenue available to school districts from the two main sources- property taxes 
and state equalization aid.  The revenue cap directly affects Funds 10, 38, and 41, and indirectly 
affects Fund 27.  Fund 27 is primarily funded from a transfer from Fund 10. 
 
The 2019-21 state budget increases the revenue cap per student amount by $175.00 during 2019-20 
and $179 during 2020-21. The budget includes a $0 change in the per pupil categorical aid.  The most 
recent four years of revenue cap changes and the actual increase for 2020-21 is shown below:   
 

 
 
 
Please note:  the 2014-15 through 2017-18 revenue caps were increased by $540,000.00 per year due 
to the November, 2014 operational referendum question. 
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Enrollment 
 
Student enrollment is a key factor in the revenue cap formula.  The most recent four years of historical 
numbers and the actual September 2020 numbers are shown below: 
 

Grade 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

EC 13 9 15 12 4

4K 249 262 274 240 268

K 265 270 290 283 256

1 276 280 280 298 272

2 312 283 298 278 298

3 275 325 288 315 270

4 270 283 340 303 310

TOTAL 1660 1712 1785 1729 1678

ELEM

5 300 278 289 349 309

6 320 312 288 299 342

TOTAL 620 590 577 648 651

INTER.

7 328 326 328 304 295

8 327 331 328 341 305

TOTAL 655 657 656 645 600

MIDDLE

9 312 345 346 339 343

10 310 312 345 347 338

11 318 309 311 342 343

12 313 331 320 326 353

TOTAL 1253 1297 1322 1354 1377

HIGH

TOTAL 4188 4256 4340 4376 4306

DISTRICT  
 
 
The historical student count shows an increasing enrollment.  The actual September 2020 enrollment 
shows a decrease of 70 students. Enrollment increases result in additional revenues being available 
through the revenue cap formula. 
 
The 2020-2021 revenue cap limit increases to $45,470,595 or $874,231 higher than 2019-20.  This 
increase equates to a 1.9% increase. The 2020-2021 state equalization aid is decreases to $20,532,274 
or $176,456 lower than 2019-20.  This change equates to a 0.01% decrease.  The district has received 
the state equalization aid certification from the WI Department of Public Instruction on October 15th. 
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The 2020-2021 tax levy increases to $34,648,262 or $1,065,142 higher than 2019-2020. This increase 
equates to a 3.2% increase.  Two years of historical information and the proposed tax levy for this year 
is shown below. 
 

Audited Unaudited Proposed

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

General Fund 22,165,174.00 23,120,138.00 24,166,928.00

Referendum Debt Service Fund 7,319,769.00 9,519,686.00 9,521,947.00

Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital Expansion Fund 509,296.00 509,296.00 509,296.00

Community Service Fund 338,000.00 434,000.00 450,091.00

TOTAL SCHOOL LEVY 30,332,239.00 33,583,120.00 34,648,262.00

PERCENTAGE INCREASE --

TOTAL LEVY FROM PRIOR YR

Proposed Property Tax Levy

FUND

5.3% 10.7% 3.2%
 

 
The 2020-2021 tax base increases to $3,181,517,136 or $88,872,579 higher than 2019-2020.  This 
change equates to a 1.03% increase.  The 2020-2021 tax rate (tax levy/tax base) increases from $10.86 
to $10.89, which equates to a 0.002% increase.  The school tax on a $360,000 home increases from 
$3,910 to $3,920 (assuming home had assessment change of 0%). 
 
A summary of the expenditures showing two years of historical information and the proposed 2020-
2021 budget is shown below. Fund 72 and 73 are not included in the summary below.  
 

Audited Unaudited Proposed

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

GROSS TOTAL EXPENDITURES--ALL FUNDS 67,678,073.00 70,887,036.00 78,026,200.00

Interfund Transfers (Source 100) - ALL FUNDS 5,159,077.00 5,732,521.00 5,635,100.00

Refinancing Expenditures (FUND 30) 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS 62,518,996.00 65,154,515.00 72,391,100.00

PERCENTAGE INCREASE -- NET TOTAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES FROM PRIOR YEAR

-10.7% 4.22% 11.11%

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

ALL FUNDS
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Where do the revenues come from? (Funds 10 and 27) 
 

 
 
 
What are the expenditures spent on? (Funds 10 and 27) 
 

 
 
Each fund is presented in more detail on the following pages.  
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General Fund 10 
 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the general fund 10 is to account for the educational programs and operations of the 
school district, excluding special education programs. 

 
All of the 2020-21 grant budgets are available at this time.  The 2020-21 open enrollment budgets have been adjusted based on 
actual student attendance in the fall of 2020. The state equalization aid/property tax budgets have been revised based on the aid 
certification from the Department of Public Instruction in October. The interest earnings/interest expenses for borrowings have 
been revised in the fall of 2020 based on market conditions. 
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Fund 10 Revenues (continued) 
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Fund 10 Expenditures 
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Fund 10 Expenditures (continued) 
 

  

 
 

Overall considerations for Fund 10: 
 The Capital Projects budget has been moved to Fund 41. 
 The budget has a positive balance of $11,875 for parking lot/band uniform fees and $30,000 for Warrior Stadium 

turf replacement, and a negative balance of $298,050 for building/department funds returned to the District due to 
the 19-20 school closure. 

 The revenue cap increase is based on the September 2020 actual student count and a $179/student increase. 
 The per pupil aid increase of $0/student. 
 The state equalization aid certification has been provided by the DPI in October. 
 A general contingency of $100,000 is included in the budget. 
 The personnel budget includes a salary increase of TBD%, a 0% increase in dental rates, a 0% increase in health 

insurance rates, and FTE changes as presented on the next page.  Final decisions on salary increases will be made 
in the fall of 2020. 

 The 4K program budget has been adjusted based on actual enrollment in the fall of 2020. 
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Additional Positions 
 

Building Position FTE

Prairie Assistant Principal (Incr 200 to 210 days) 0.05

Heritage Teacher - Grade 2 1.00 
Teacher - Grade 3 1.00 
Teacher - Grade 4 1.00 

Assistant Principal (210 day contract) 1.00 
Arboretum

Intermediate Teacher - Grade 6 2.00 

Middle School Assistant Principal (Incr 200 to 238 days) 0.19 

High School Teacher - Math 1.00 

Teacher - English 0.17 

Teacher - Social Studies 0.17 

Teacher - Science 0.33 

Special Ed Social Worker - Prairie 1.00 

Teacher - Spec Ed - Heritage 1.00 

Shared Staffing Teacher IS/MS/HS - PhyEd/Adaptive 0.65 

Teacher IS/MS & MS/HS - French 0.10 

Custodian (MS/Bethel) 0.25 

District Communications Specialist (Fund 10) 0.75 
Communications Specialist (Fund 80) 0.25 

Restructuring 7-12 Dir of Curr (change from Director C&I) 0.00 
PreK-6 Dir of Curr (change from Asst Dir C&I) 0.00 

Other Budget Requests To Be Determined

Total Additional Staffing 11.91 

(Fund 10) 9.41 

(Fund 27) 2.00 

(Fund 80) 0.25 
 

 
The District hired 2.0 FTE teaching staff in grades K-2 due to offering both in-person and remote learning options. In 
addition, contact tracers will be hired to assist with COVID tracing. These positions were not included in the budget. 
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Fund 21 
 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the Special Revenue Trust Fund 21 is to account for gifts specified 
by donors to be used for operating purposes. Effective with the 19-20 school year, this fund includes 
all student activity groups as well that were previously accounted for in Fund 60. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change

Revenues:

Arboretum School $0 $30,000 $30,000 100%

Heritage School $8,000 $22,100 $14,100 176%

Prairie School $4,000 $21,000 $17,000 425%

Intermediate School $10,000 $10,525 $525 5%
Joint Elementary PTO $0 $300 $300 100%

Middle School $500 $30,650 $30,150 6030%

High School $130,000 $273,790 $143,790 111%

Athletics $215,000 $365,100 $150,100 70%

Superintendent $22,000 $0 ($22,000) -100%

Business Office $70,000 $567,000 $497,000 710%

Maintenance $0 $0 $0 100%

Mentor $0 $81,125 $81,125 100%

Student Services $0 $41,000 $41,000 100%

Special Education $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $459,500 $1,442,590 $983,090 214%

Expenditures:

Arboretum School $594 $37,594 $37,000 6229%

Heritage School $8,000 $17,800 $9,800 123%

Prairie School $4,000 $15,600 $11,600 290%

Intermediate School $10,000 $10,525 $525 5%

Joint Elementary PTO $0 $300 $300 100%

Middle School $670 $25,000 $24,330 3631%

High School $130,000 $232,545 $102,545 79%

Athletics $215,000 $360,000 $145,000 67%

Superintendent $22,000 $0 ($22,000) -100%

Business Office $70,000 $534,000 $464,000 663%

Maintenance $935 $935 $0 100%
Mentor $0 $62,400 $62,400 100%

Student Services $250 $41,000 $40,750 16300%

Special Education $250 $990 $740 296%

Total Expenditures $461,699 $1,338,689 $876,990 190%

Rev – Exp: $0 $103,901 $103,901 --

Beg Fund Balance $172,674 $178,971 $6,297 4%

End Fund Balance $178,971 $282,872 $103,901 58%  
 

The budget was updated for the second draft of the budget in June.  
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Special Education Fund 27 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the special education Fund 27 is to account for all of the special 
education programs and operations in the school district.  
 

 

   
 
The personnel budget includes a salary increase of TBD%, a dental increase of 0%, and no increase in health 
insurance rates. Final decisions on salary increases will be made in the fall of 2020. 
 

The 2020-21 flo-through and pre-school grant budgets are available at this time.   
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Debt Service Fund 39 
 
Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the debt service fund 39 is to repay prior debts borrowed with 
authority of an approved referendum. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:

Premium $0 $0 $0 --
Refinancing $0 $0 $0 --
Interest Earned $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%
Property Taxes $9,519,686 $9,521,947 $2,261 0%
Interest Rebate $264,300 $266,871 $2,571 1%

Total Revenues: $9,793,986 $9,798,818 $4,832 0%

Expenditures:

Refinancing $0 $0 $0 --
Interest Owed $2,663,426 $2,200,044 ($463,382) -17%
Principal Owed $4,795,000 $7,429,088 $2,634,088 55%
Other Debts $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%

Total Expenditures $7,468,426 $9,639,132 $2,170,706 29%

Rev – Exp: $202,957 $159,686 ($43,271) -21%
Beg Fund Balance $1,676,232 $2,078,896 $402,664 24%
End Fund Balance $2,078,896 $2,238,582 $159,686 8%  

 

The property tax levy assumes the School Board will approve a Fund 39 debt service defeasance in the 
fall of 2020, similar to the approval for a debt service defeasance in the fall of 2019. This debt service 
defeasance will not take place if the November 3, 2020 operational referendum is approved by the 
voters. 
 
The following graph and table reflects the future tax levies (11 borrowings) in this fund.  
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FISCAL YEAR     AMOUNT DUE  

2020-2021 9,521,947

2021-2022 7,129,717

2022-2023 7,207,650

2023-2024 7,286,189

2024-2025 7,285,902

2025-2026 7,286,765

2026-2027 7,414,615

2027-2028 7,415,715

2028-2029 4,962,271

2029-2030 4,967,058

2030-2031 2,525,525

2031-2032 2,528,038

2032-2033 2,524,469

2033-2034 924,788

2034-2035 0

2035-2036 0

2036-2037 0

2037-2038 0

2038-2039 0

2039-2040 0

TOTAL DUE $78,980,649  
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Capital Expansion Fund 41 
 
Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the capital expansion fund 41 is to account for capital expenditures 
related to buildings and sites. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:

Property Taxes $509,296 $509,296 $0 0%
Interest $25,000 $25,000 $0 100%

Total Revenues $534,296 $534,296 $0 0%

Expenditures:

Maintenance Projects $0 $2,380,329 $2,380,329 --

Total Expenditures $0 $2,380,329 $2,380,329 --

Rev – Exp: $509,296 ($1,846,033) ($2,355,329) -462%
Beg Fund Balance $1,318,442 $1,846,033 $527,591 40%
End Fund Balance $1,846,033 $0 ($1,827,738) -100%  

 

The intent of this fund is to segregate the budget for capital projects related to existing buildings.  This 
fund is within the revenue cap, and the existing capital projects budget was transferred from Fund 10 
to Fund 41.  This fund was increased by $300,000 as the November 2014 operational funds 
referendum was phased in for 2017-2018. This fund will be utilized for capital projects and the high 
school soccer field project during the 2020-2021 fiscal year. In addition, the School Board approved 
HVAC system enhancements and plumbing system enhancements related to COVID school reopening 
expenditures.  
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Food Service Fund 50 
 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the food service fund 50 is to account for the food service program. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:
Milk Sales $88,430 $88,929 $499 1%
Ala-Carte Sales $1,261,200 $1,353,982 $92,782 7%
Lunch Sales-Students $723,200 $758,770 $35,570 5%
Lunch Sales-Adults $6,800 $6,052 ($748) -11%
Lunch-Dane County $130,000 $117,371 ($12,629) -10%
Catering $78,320 $97,900 $19,580 25%
Breakfast Sales $16,600 $13,840 ($2,760) -17%
Madison Country Day $82,650 $107,663 $25,013 100%

Total Revenues $2,387,200 $2,544,507 $157,307 7%

Expenditures:
Contracted Services $981,800 $1,014,465 $32,665 3%
Food Purchase $1,167,300 $1,232,184 $64,884 6%
Other Supplies $90,600 $99,486 $8,886 10%
Equipment Purchase $25,000 $25,000 $0 0%
Software/Tech Costs $39,000 $39,000 $0 0%
Personnel Costs $83,500 $83,500 $0 0%

  
Total Expenditures $2,387,200 $2,493,635 $106,435 4%

Rev-Exp: $0 $50,872 $50,872 --
Beg Fund Balance $376,167 $0 ($376,167) -100%
End Fund Balance $0 $50,872 $50,872 --

 
 

The food service program is contracted out to Taher, Inc. The Dane County lunch program provides meals to 
community members and the revenue is received from the Dane County Department of Health and Human 
Services. The Madison Country Day program provides meals to a private school located within the District 
boundaries. 
 
This budget was updated for the third draft of the budget in July after School Board approval of the 20-21 fees at 
the May Board meeting. This budget is based on a typical school year and therefore the actual revenues/ 
expenditures will be significantly reduced based on the remote learning environment. 
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Private Benefit Trust Fund 72 
 
Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the private benefit trust fund 72 is to account for student 
scholarships with non-expendable balances (only the interest can be paid out) and expendable balances 
(principal and interest can be paid out). 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:

Interest $10,000 $9,500 ($500) -5%
Gifts $10,000 $10,700 $700 7%

Total Revenues $20,000 $20,200 $200 1%

Expenditures:
Scholarships $20,000 $13,500 ($6,500) -33%

Total Expenditures $20,000 $13,500 ($6,500) -33%

Rev-Exp: ($5,000) $6,700 $11,700 0%
Beg Fund Balance $324,115 $330,222 $6,107 2%
End Fund Balance $330,222 $336,922 $6,700 2%  

 
 

This fund accounts for the scholarships paid from the Cooper, Ripp, Knudson, Golden Wauna, Endres, 
Statz, Wipperfurth, Aiello, Ziegler and Wagner scholarships. 
 
The budget has been updated for 2020 based on actual activity during the 2020-21 fiscal year. 
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Employee Benefit Trust Fund 73 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the employee benefit trust fund 73 is to account for formally 
established benefit pension plans, defined contribution plans, or employee benefit plans.  
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:
Interest – AUL Trust $19,000 $28,000 $9,000 47%
Interest – HRA Trust $142,000 $147,000 $5,000 4%
Employer Contributions - AUL $587,108 $0 ($587,108) -100%
Employee Contributions – AUL $7,000 $7,000 $0 0%
Employer Contributions – HRA $382,672 $416,189 $33,517 9%
Employee Contributions – HRA $0 $0 $0 --

Total Revenues $1,137,780 $598,189 ($539,591) -47%

Expenditures:
Disbursements – AUL $7,000 $7,000 $0 0%
Disbursements – HRA $300,000 $297,000 ($3,000) --
Disbursements - Implicit Rate $75,000 $45,000 ($30,000) 0%

Total Expenditures $382,000 $349,000 ($33,000) -9%

Rev – Exp: $743,841 $249,189 ($494,652) -66%
Beg Fund $5,098,336 $6,605,582 $1,507,246 30%
End Fund $6,605,582 $6,854,771 $249,189 4%  

 
 

This budget has been updated in the fall of 2020 based on the final retirement benefits for the 2019-
2020 retirees. In 2020-2021 only, the employer contributions towards the trust will come from funds 
already inside the trust as opposed to funds coming from Funds 10/27/50/80. This is a strategy related 
to COVID school reopening costs. 
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Community Service Fund 80 
 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the community service fund 80 is to account for community activities 
such as adult education, recreation, athletic camps, and other related community programs. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:
Property Taxes $434,000 $450,091 $16,091 4%
Athletic Camps $56,500 $0 ($56,500) -100%
Community Ed $18,000 $12,000 ($6,000) -33%
Science Camp $23,775 $0 ($23,775) -100%
Middle School Athletics $20,000 $20,000 $0 0%
Community Ed/Swim $46,000 $46,000 $0 0%

Total Revenues $598,275 $528,091 ($70,184) -12%

Expenditures:
Community Education $138,000 $138,091 $91 0%
Athletic Camps $56,500 $0 ($56,500) -100%
Middle School Athletics $130,000 $130,000 $0 --
Community Ed/Swim $108,000 $108,000 $0 0%
Maintenance $25,000 $25,000 $0 0%
Public Safety $90,000 $90,000 $0 0%
Police Liaison Officer $25,000 $35,000 $10,000 100%
Science Camp $23,775 $0 ($23,775) -100%
Workers Compensation $2,000 $2,000 $0 0%

Total Expenditures $598,275 $528,091 ($70,184) -12%

Rev – Exp: $0 $0 $0 --
Beg Fund Balance $298,030 $336,371 $38,341 13%
End Fund Balance $336,371 $336,371 $0 0%

 
 

A community service fund tax levy covers the administrative costs of the community education 
program and other costs such as custodial, maintenance, public safety, middle school athletics and 
personnel costs not charged to the community through user fees.   
 
The budget was updated for the third draft of the budget in July. This budget is based on a typical school 
year and therefore the actual revenues/ expenditures will be reduced based on the remote learning environment. 
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Other Cooperative Fund 99 
 
Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the other cooperative fund 99 is to account for cooperative fiscal 
agreements made between school districts. 
 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:

DCNTP $237,806 $162,856 ($74,950) -32%
Mentor Grants $0 $0 $0 ---

Total Revenues $237,806 $162,856 ($74,950) -32%

Expenditures:

DCNTP $237,806 $162,856 ($74,950) -32%
Mentor Grants $0 $0 $0 ---

Total Expenditures $237,806 $162,856 ($74,950) -32%

Rev – Exp: $0 $0 $0 ---
Beg Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 ---
End Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 ---  

 

The Dane County New Teacher project is accounted for in this fund. This project is the new teacher 
mentoring program with 14 participating districts.  Each district pays a share of the total costs of this 
program.   
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The 2020-2021 tax levy increases to $34,648,262 or $1,065,142 higher than 2019-2020. This increase 
equates to a 3.2% increase.  Two years of historical information and the proposed tax levy for this year 
is shown below. 
 

Audited Unaudited Proposed

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

General Fund 22,165,174.00 23,120,138.00 26,294,430.00

Referendum Debt Service Fund 7,319,769.00 9,519,686.00 7,394,445.00

Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital Expansion Fund 509,296.00 509,296.00 509,296.00

Community Service Fund 338,000.00 434,000.00 450,091.00

TOTAL SCHOOL LEVY 30,332,239.00 33,583,120.00 34,648,262.00

PERCENTAGE INCREASE --

TOTAL LEVY FROM PRIOR YR

Proposed Property Tax Levy

FUND

5.3% 10.7% 3.2%
 

 
The 2020-2021 tax base increases to $3,181,517,136 or $88,872,579 higher than 2019-2020.  This 
change equates to a 1.03% increase.  The 2020-2021 tax rate (tax levy/tax base) increases from $10.86 
to $10.89, which equates to a 0.002% increase.  The school tax on a $360,000 home increases from 
$3,910 to $3,920 (assuming home had assessment change of 0%). 
 
A summary of the expenditures showing two years of historical information and the proposed 2020-
2021 budget is shown below. Fund 72 and 73 are not included in the summary below.  
 

Audited Unaudited Proposed

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

GROSS TOTAL EXPENDITURES--ALL FUNDS 67,678,073.00 70,887,036.00 78,026,200.00

Interfund Transfers (Source 100) - ALL FUNDS 5,159,077.00 5,732,521.00 5,635,100.00

Refinancing Expenditures (FUND 30) 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS 62,518,996.00 65,154,515.00 72,391,100.00

PERCENTAGE INCREASE -- NET TOTAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES FROM PRIOR YEAR

-10.7% 4.22% 11.11%

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

ALL FUNDS
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General Fund 10 
 

Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the general fund 10 is to account for the educational programs and operations of the 
school district, excluding special education programs. 

 
All of the 2020-21 grant budgets are available at this time.  The 2020-21 open enrollment budgets have been adjusted based on 
actual student attendance in the fall of 2020. The state equalization aid/property tax budgets have been revised based on the aid 
certification from the Department of Public Instruction in October. The interest earnings/interest expenses for borrowings have 
been revised in the fall of 2020 based on market conditions. 

 

 

 

  

27



Waunakee Community School District 

2020-21 Final Draft – Referendum Approved  10 
 

 

Fund 10 Revenues (continued) 
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Fund 10 Expenditures 

  

 
  

29



Waunakee Community School District 

2020-21 Final Draft – Referendum Approved  12 
 

 

Fund 10 Expenditures (continued) 
 

  

 
 

Overall considerations for Fund 10: 
 The Capital Projects budget has been moved to Fund 41. 
 The budget has a positive balance of $11,875 for parking lot/band uniform fees and $30,000 for Warrior Stadium 

turf replacement, and a negative balance of $298,050 for building/department funds returned to the District due to 
the 19-20 school closure. 

 The revenue cap increase is based on the September 2020 actual student count and a $179/student increase. 
 The per pupil aid increase of $0/student. 
 The state equalization aid certification has been provided by the DPI in October. 
 A general contingency of $100,000 is included in the budget. 
 The personnel budget includes a salary increase of TBD%, a 0% increase in dental rates, a 0% increase in health 

insurance rates, and FTE changes as presented on the next page.  Final decisions on salary increases will be made 
in the fall of 2020. 

 The 4K program budget has been adjusted based on actual enrollment in the fall of 2020. 
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Debt Service Fund 39 
 
Purpose of Fund:  The purpose of the debt service fund 39 is to repay prior debts borrowed with 
authority of an approved referendum. 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 $ Change % Change
Revenues:
Premium $0 $0 $0 --
Refinancing $0 $0 $0 --
Interest Earned $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%
Property Taxes $9,519,686 $7,394,445 ($2,125,241) -22%
Interest Rebate $264,300 $266,871 $2,571 1%

Total Revenues: $9,793,986 $7,671,316 ($2,122,670) -22%

Expenditures:
Refinancing $0 $0 $0 --
Interest Owed $2,663,426 $2,200,044 ($463,382) -17%
Principal Owed $4,795,000 $5,301,586 $506,586 11%
Other Debts $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%

Total Expenditures $7,468,426 $7,511,630 $43,204 1%

Rev – Exp: $202,957 $159,686 ($43,271) -21%
Beg Fund Balance $1,676,232 $2,078,896 $402,664 24%
End Fund Balance $2,078,896 $2,238,582 $159,686 8%  

 

 
The following graph and table reflects the future tax levies (11 borrowings) in this fund.  
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WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
2020-21 PROPERTY TAX CERTIFICATION

October 26, 2020

2020-2021 WAUNAKEE FUND 10 LEVY= $24,166,928)  
2020-2021 WAUNAKEE FUND 38 LEVY= $0)
2020-2021 WAUNAKEE FUND 39 LEVY= $9,521,947)
2020-2021 WAUNAKEE FUND 41 LEVY= $509,296)
2020-2021 WAUNAKEE FUND 80 LEVY= $450,091)
TOTAL 2020-2021 WAUNAKEE TAX LEVY= $34,648,262)

2020-2021 2019-2020 $ %
TAXING AREA TID OUT VALUE % TO TOTAL TAX LEVY TAX LEVY DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

  
V WAUNAKEE $1,947,710,600) 61.219554% 21,211,511.44 20,952,163.91 259,347.53 1.24%

T DANE $24,807,652) 0.779743% 270,167.34 254,653.04 15,514.30 6.09%
T SPRINGFIELD $123,186,340) 3.871937% 1,341,558.89 1,212,006.35 129,552.54 10.69%

T VIENNA $141,986,747) 4.462863% 1,546,304.42 1,420,689.95 125,614.47 8.84%
T WESTPORT $721,123,855) 22.666037% 7,853,387.93 7,622,451.40 230,936.53 3.03%

C MADISON $86,337,556) 2.713723% 940,257.79 874,733.37 65,524.42 7.49%
C MIDDLETON $136,364,386) 4.286143% 1,485,074.19 1,246,421.98 238,652.21 19.15%

 
TOTALS $3,181,517,136) 100.000000% $34,648,262.00) $33,583,120.00) $1,065,142.00) 3.17%

  
TAX RATE= AMOUNT OF LEVY/TOTAL 0.01089048417  
EQUALIZED VALUATION

TAX RATE PER $1,000 OF EQUALIZED VALUE = 10.89 10.86
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